

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

6-15-2021

### Foster v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 48422

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Foster v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 48422" (2021). *Not Reported*. 7139.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/7139](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/7139)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Taking Judicial Notice Of The Entire Case File From Mr. Foster’s Underlying Case, In Contravention Of The Specificity Requirement Of Idaho Rule Of Evidence 201(c) .....	11
A. Introduction .....	11
B. Standard Of Review And Applicable Law .....	11
C. The District Court Did Not Act Consistently With The Applicable Legal Standards When It Took Judicial Notice Of The Entire Case File From The Underlying Case .....	14
1. This Issue Is Preserved For Appellate Review .....	14
2. The District Court Did Not Comply With The Specificity Requirement Of Rule 201(c) .....	19
D. The District Court’s Abuse Of Discretion Was Not Harmless .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chaput v. State</i> , No. 47459, 2021 WL 900165 (Idaho Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2021) .....	14
<i>Hecla Mining Co. v. Idaho State Tax. Comm’n</i> , 108 Idaho 147 (1985) .....	22
<i>In re Estate of Birch</i> , 164 Idaho 631 (2019).....	16
<i>In re Guardianship of Doe</i> , 157 Idaho 750 (2014).....	16
<i>Kolar v. Cassia Cnty., Idaho</i> , 142 Idaho 346 (2005).....	15
<i>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</i> , 163 Idaho 856 (2018).....	13, 19
<i>Miller v. Haller</i> , 129 Idaho 345 (1996).....	22
<i>Northcutt v. Sun Valley Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 351 (1990).....	17
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 247 (2009).....	13
<i>Rome v. State</i> , 164 Idaho 407 (2018) .....	13, 22
<i>State v. Barr</i> , 166 Idaho 783 (2020).....	17, 18
<i>State v. DuValt</i> , 131 Idaho 550 (1998).....	15, 17, 18
<i>State v. Foster</i> , No. 46536 (Idaho Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2019).....	4
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 165 Idaho 95 (2019) .....	15
<i>State v. Jeske</i> , 164 Idaho 862 (2019).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 154 Idaho 412 (2013) .....	22
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Idaho 40 (2017) .....	18
<i>State v. Neimeyer</i> , No. 46857, 2020 WL 2534003 (Idaho Ct. App. May 19, 2020).....	15
<i>State v. Yakovac</i> , 145 Idaho 437 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 118 Idaho 865 (1990) .....	11

<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826 (2010).....	19, 21
<i>Vavold v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 44 (2009).....	13

Statutes

I.C. § 18-210 .....	1
I.C. § 18-211 .....	1, 2
I.C. § 19-2520G .....	17
I.C. § 19-4903 .....	12
I.C. § 19-4906 .....	12
I.C. § 19-4907 .....	11

Rules

I.R.C.P. 8(a)(1) .....	12
I.R.C.P. 54(d)(5) .....	16
I.R.C.P. 56 .....	12
I.R.C.P. 61 .....	20
I.R.E. 102.....	22
I.R.E. 201.....	<i>passim</i>

Additional Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 991 (7 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1999).....	12
